
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING: 19 November 2013

IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PROTECTION PORTFOLIO

(SE13/0190) PROGRAMME – Internal Product


Senator Ludwig (Written) asked:

1. Has the department/agency purchased coffee machines for staff useage since 7
September 2013? a) If yes, provide a list that includes the type of coffee machine, the cost, the amount, and any ongoing costs such as purchase of coffee or coffee pods and when the machine was purchased? b) Why were coffee machines purchased? c) Has there been a noticeable difference in staff productivity since coffee machines were purchased? Are staff leaving the office premises less during business hours as a result? d) Where did the funding for the coffee machines come from? e) Who has access? f) Who is responsible for the maintenance of the coffee machines? How much was spent on maintenance in from 7 September 2013 to date, include a list of what maintenance has been undertaken. Where does the funding for maintenance come from? g) What are the ongoing costs of the coffee machine, such as the cost of coffee?
2. Does the department/agency rent coffee machines for staff useage? a) If yes, provide a list that includes the type of coffee machine, the cost, the amount, and any ongoing costs such as purchase of coffee or coffee pods and when the machine was purchased. b) Why are coffee machines rented? c) Has there been a noticeable difference in staff productivity since coffee machines were rented? Are staff leaving the office premises less during business hours as a result? d) Where does the funding for the coffee machines come from? e) Who has access? f) Who is responsible for the maintenance of the coffee machines? How much was spent on maintenance in from 7
September 2013 to date, include a list of what maintenance has been undertaken.
Where does the funding for maintenance come from? g) What are the ongoing costs of the coffee machine, such as the cost of coffee?


Answer:
The Department does not have a policy on coffee machines. The detailed information sought is not readily available in consolidated form and the considerable resources required to collate the information cannot be justified.

MRT RRT:

No coffee machines have been purchased or rented by the MRT-RRT.

Operation Sovereign Borders

Nil.


Australian Customs and Border Protection Services

1. ACBPS has not purchased coffee machines for staff usage since 7 September

2013.
1a) Not applicable.
1b) Not applicable.
1c) Not applicable.
1d) Not applicable.
1e) Not applicable.
1f) Not applicable.
1g) Not applicable.

2. ACBPS does not rent coffee machines for staff usage.
2a) Not applicable.
2b) Not applicable.
2c) Not applicable.
2d) Not applicable.
2e) Not applicable.
2f) Not applicable.
2g) Not applicable.

